

05-5996cv(L)  
05-6001-cv(CON)

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

The Clearing House Association, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency,

Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

v.

Eliot Spitzer, in his official capacity as Attorney General  
for the State of New York,

Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, AARP,  
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONSUMER ADVOCATES, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, PUBLIC  
CITIZEN, INC., U.S. PIRG, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE PUBLIC  
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND  
ARGUING FOR REVERSAL**

---

KATHLEEN KEEST  
ERIC HALPERIN  
Center for Responsible Lending  
910 17<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 349-1859 (phone), (202) 289-9009 (fax)  
eric.halperin@responsiblelending.org

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover page)

Dated: April 3, 2006

Jean M. Constantine-Davis  
Nina F. Simon  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
Michael R. Schuster  
AARP  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060 (phone), (202) 434-6424 (fax)  
jcdavis@aarp.org

Allen J. Fishbein  
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
1620 I Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 387-6121 (phone)  
AFishbein@consumerfed.org

Ira Rheingold  
Paul Bland  
Stephen Gardner  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
ADVOCATES  
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW, Suite 805  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 452-1989 (phone), (202) 452-0099 (fax)  
ira@naca.net

Stuart Rossman  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER  
77 Summer Street, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 542-8010 (phone), (617) 542-8028 (fax)  
srossman@nclc.org

Deepak Gupta  
Brian Wolfman  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-7739 (phone), (202) 588-7795 (fax)  
dgupta@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. BACKGROUND .....	4
A. The Universe of Activities As to Which the OCC Asserts Exclusive Visitorial Powers Extends Well Beyond the Established Definition of “Visitation” and Traditional Banking Functions.....	4
B. The OCC Has a Very Short and Poor Track Record in Fair Lending and Consumer Protection Enforcement.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Court Should Not Defer to the OCC’s Self-Interested Interpretation of Its Own Authority.....	12
1. There is no gap in the “visitorial powers” provision to fill under step one of the <i>Chevron</i> test. ....	13
2. The self-aggrandizing nature of the OCC’s position, the agency’s lack of political accountability, and the political magnitude of this jurisdictional issue militate against finding a gap and deferring in this case.....	15
3. The OCC has no more expertise than the Court on the issues at hand. ....	17
4. No deference is appropriate under <i>Chevron</i> step two because the agency’s interpretation is unreasonable. ....	18
B. Attorney General Spitzer’s Action Is Not Barred By § 484 Because It Does Not Constitute Visitation.....	18
1. The Supreme Court recognized that states may sue to enforce non- preempted state laws in <i>First National Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> .....	18

2. The state attorneys general have historically enforced non-preempted state laws against national banks in litigation and pre-litigation investigations, including as to activities authorized for national banks under the NBA. ..22

C. An Enforcement Action By a State Attorney General and the Preceding Investigation Fall Within the Courts of Justice Exception of the NBA, Even If Considered Visitation.....25

CONCLUSION .....27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Alaska v. First Nat'l Bank of Anchorage</i> , 660 P.2d 406 (Alaska 1982).....	23
<i>Am. Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Arizona v. Sgrillo</i> , 859 P.2d 771 (Ariz. 1993) .....	23
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Mich. Nat'l Bank</i> , 312 N.W.2d 405 (Mich. App. 1981).....	23
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass'n v. Douglas</i> , 105 F.2d 100 (D.C. Cir. 1939). .....	22
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 244 F.3d 1309 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Bowles v. Shawano Nat'l Bank</i> , 151 F.2d 749 (7th Cir. 1945) .....	26, 27
<i>Brown v. Clarke</i> , 878 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..	passim
<i>Edwards v. INS</i> , 393 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13, 14, 15
<i>First Nat'l Bank in Plant City, Fla. v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969) .....	21
<i>First Nat'l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	18, 19, 20
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank v. Burke</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Conn. 1999) .....	26
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	23

<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	22
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905) .....	4, 25, 26
<i>Hi-Craft Clothing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 910 (3rd Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Illinois v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank</i> , 536 F.2d 176 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Jackson v. First Nat’l Bank of Valdosta</i> , 349 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1965).....	20
<i>Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004). .....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Mortgage Co.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D. Minn. 2001) .....	10
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Minn. 2001) .....	24
<i>Missouri v. First Nat’l Bank in St. Louis</i> , 405 F. Supp. 733 (E.D. Mo. 1975), <i>aff’d</i> , 538 F.2d 219 (8th Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>National State Bank v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13, 15
<i>New York v. Shalala</i> , 119 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	17
<i>Peoples Bank of Danville v. Williams</i> , 449 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Va. 1978).....	22
<i>Rettig v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3233 (U.S. Sep. 30, 2005) (No. 05-431).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 461 S.E.2d 516 (W. Va. 1995) .....	23

<i>Wisconsin v. Ameritech</i> , 517 N.W.2d 705 (Wis. Ct. App. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 532 N.W. 2d 449 (Wis. 1995) .....	23
---	----

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 2 .....	16
12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh) .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 484 .....	passim
12 U.S.C. § 2801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1607(a)(1)(A) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1613 .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1691c(a)(1)(A) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1691f .....	8
44 Stat. 1228 (1927) .....	20
Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994 (“Riegle-Neal”), Pub. L. No. 103-328, 108 Stat. 2338 (Sep. 29, 1994) (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 36(f)(1)(B)) .....	21, 22

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 5.34(e) .....	14
12 C.F.R. Part 7.4000 .....	passim
12 C.F.R. § 34.3 .....	23
66 Fed. Reg. 28593 (May 23, 2001) .....	23
69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (Jan. 13, 2004) .....	5, 14

## Other Authorities

- Timothy K. Armstrong, *Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest*, 13 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 203 (2004) .....13
- Jess Bravin & Paul Beckett, *Friendly Watchdog: Federal Regulator Often Helps Banks Fighting Consumers – Dependent on Lenders’ Fees, the OCC Takes Banks’ Side Against Local, State Laws*, Wall St. J., Jan. 28, 2002 ..... 11, 12
- California Reinvestment Coalition, *Who Really Gets Higher-Cost Home Loans?*, available at [http://calreinvest.org/pdf/CRC\\_highcostloans1205.pdf](http://calreinvest.org/pdf/CRC_highcostloans1205.pdf) (Dec. 2005) 9
- Comments of the Attorneys General of 50 States and the Virgin Islands and the D.C. Office of Corporation Counsel, Docket No. 03-16 (Oct. 6, 2003), available at <http://www.naag.org/issues/pdf/20031006-multi-occ.pdf> .....10
- Comments of National Consumer Law Center *et al.*, Docket No. 03-16 (Oct. 6, 2003), available at [http://www.nclc.org/initiatives/test\\_and\\_comm/10\\_6\\_occ.shtml](http://www.nclc.org/initiatives/test_and_comm/10_6_occ.shtml).....9
- Comptroller of the Currency: Activities Permissible For a National Bank (2005), available at <http://www.occ.treas.gov/corpapps/BankAct.pdf> (last visited March 17, 2006).....5, 6
- Federal Reserve Board Annual Reports.....8
- Frontline, *Secret History of the Credit Card*, Transcript, <http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/credit/etc/script.html> .....8
- Duncan A. MacDonald (former General Counsel, Citigroup Inc.’s Europe and North American card business), Letter to the Editor, *Comptroller Has Duty to Clean Up Card Pricing Mess*, Am. Banker, Nov. 21, 2003.....8
- OCC, Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2005, available at [www.occ.treas.gov/annrpt/2005AnnualReport.pdf](http://www.occ.treas.gov/annrpt/2005AnnualReport.pdf).....11
- Christopher L. Peterson, *Federalism and Predatory Lending: Unmasking the Deregulatory Agenda*, 78 Temple L. Rev. 1 (2005) .....7

U.S. Attorney General’s Reports to Congress, *available at*  
[http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/housing/housing\\_special.htm](http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/housing/housing_special.htm).....9

Julie L. Williams & Michael L. Bylsma, *On the Same Page: Federal Banking Agency Enforcement of the FTC Act to Address Unfair and Deceptive Practices by Banks*, 58 Bus. Law. 1243 (May 2003) .....7

Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., *The OCC’s Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency’s Authority and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection*, 23 Ann. Rev. of Banking & Fin. Law 225 (2004).... 12, 22
